

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN F. MOSLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case Nos. SC14-436;  
SC14-2108

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CARINE L. MITZ  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 11943  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail:  
carine.mitz@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3580  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

RECEIVED, 05/02/2016 03:18:41 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	1
<b>ISSUE I</b> .....	1
HURST SHOULD BE CONSTRUED MORE NARROWLY	
<b>ISSUE II</b> .....	2
HURST CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	
<b>ISSUE III</b> .....	6
ANY ERROR IN MOSLEY'S SENTENCE IS HARMLESS (RESTATED)	
<b>ISSUE IV</b> .....	14
FLORIDA STATUTE § 775.082(2) DOES NOT REQUIRE A REMAND FOR IMPOSITION OF A LIFE SENTENCE AND MOSLEY IS NOT ENTITLED TO FILE A SUCCESSIVE RULE 3.851 MOTION (RESTATED)	
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. State*,  
267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1972) ..... 17

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000) ..... 2, 7

*Blakely v. Washington*,  
542 U.S. 296 (2004) ..... 7

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985) ..... 13, 14

*Coker v. Georgia*,  
433 U.S. 584 (1977) ..... 16

*Davis v. State*,  
146 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1962) ..... 18

*Donaldson v. Sack*,  
265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972) ..... 16, 18

*Driver v. Van Cott*,  
257 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1972) ..... 18

*Duest v. State*,  
855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003) ..... 11

*Espinosa v. Florida*,  
505 U.S. 1079 (1992) ..... 5

*Evans v. State*,  
975 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2007) ..... 11

*Fletcher v. Florida*,  
168 So.3d 186 (Fla. 2015), cert. denied. (U.S. Jan. 25. 2016)  
..... 11

*Furman v. Georgia*,  
408 U.S. 238 (1972) ..... 15

*Galindez v. State*,  
955 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2007) ..... 8

<i>Goodwin v. State,</i> 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999) .....	8
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 107 So.3d 262 (Fla. 2012) .....	10
<i>Hodges v. State,</i> 55 So.2d 515 (Fla. 2010) .....	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) .....	1, 2, 6, 13, 15
<i>James v. State,</i> 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 994 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2008) .....	7
<i>Lukehart v. State,</i> 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011) .....	13
<i>Mosley v. State,</i> 46 So.3d 510 (Fla. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Mosley v. Florida,</i> 131 S.Ct. 219 (2010) .....	3
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	7, 12
<i>Pena v. State,</i> 901 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2005) .....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	2, 7
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	3

<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 170 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2015), cert. denied (U.S. Jan. 25. 2016) .....	11
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007) .....	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So.3d 87 (Fla. 2009) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006) .....	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	4
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (1980).....	4, 17

**Statutes**

Section 775.082(2), Florida Statutes.....	14, 15, 16, 19
Section 924.33, Florida Statutes.....	8

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(B).....	19
--------------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR, Roger J. Traynor (1970).....	8
